

Reg. No 1995/005605/08

www.motorsport.co.za

2nd Floor, Meersig 1, Cnr. Upper Lake Lane & Constantia Boulevard, Constantia Kloof, Roodepoort. P.O. Box 6677, Weltevreden, 1715 e-mail: msa@motorsport.co.za Telephone (011) 675 2220 Fax: (011) 675 2219

COURT OF ENQUIRY 1220 HEARING HELD IN THE LMS BOARDROOM, KLOOF DURBAN ON WEDNESDAY 24 JULY 2019

Present: Richard Vaughn - Court President

Richard van Heerde - Court Member
Royce Munnery - Court member
Jesse Conci - Competitor
Nicolai Conci - Observer
Shaun Joffe - Competitor
Jorden de Witt - Observer

In attendance: Leigh Dewar - MSA KZN Regional Secretary

INTRODUCTION

The court members and attendees were all introduced and no objections were lodged against the composition of the court.

THE HEARING

On the 11 July 2019, Motorsport South Africa (MSA) enrolled Court of Enquiry 1220 ("the Enquiry") to investigate the racing conduct of Shaun Joffe and Jesse Conci at the KZNRRC club event that took place on the 22 June 2019 at Dezzi Raceway.

This is the written judgement of Court of Enquiry 1220, the hearing took place on 24 July 2019 between approximately 17:30 and 18:30.

FINDINGS

Having heard all the parties present and viewing available video footage the court finds as follows:

- Shaun Joffe's sudden change in direction to defend his position was aggressive and unintentionally caused an accident.
- 2. Shaun Joffe reaction to Jesse Conci's overtaking manouver was not malicious.
- 3. Shaun Joffe's elbow going out was reactionary and not malicious.

The court gives Shaun Joffe a severe reprimand for not complying with SSR 50(ii) and causing an accident.

Administrative costs were not awarded.

All parties are advised of their rights in terms of GCR 212 B.

These findings are distributed via email on 31 July 2019 at 15.10pm

Ref 161967/158

MOTORSPORT SOUTH AFRICA IS THE ONLY RECOGNISED MOTORSPORT FEDERATION IN SOUTH AFRICA













